


AMENDMENTS -
FEBRUARY      1999









 
AGENCY / 

VENDOR
CONTRACT 

NUMBER
TYPE

CONTRACT
AMENDMENT AMOUNT /

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION / 

CONTRACT BALANCE










ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 

OF THE COURTS












1.
SoftTec, Inc.
Sevierville, TN
99-09
Computer
No increase or decrease

This amendment alters certain responsibilities of SoftTec. The Administrative Office of the Courts has determined the need to have outside consultation with the Prosecutors Management Information System (PROMIS) conversion project while further determining the AOC has the internal resources to develop and support the Family Court case management system. The PROMIS conversion must be accomplished before the Court Designated Worker (CDW) case management system will be operational.
Analyze, plan, design and delivery of a Family Court electronic information. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment does not change the balance of the contract which is $370,000.00.









CLAIMS, BOARD OF












2.
Joseph D. Harkins, III
Lexington, KY
990075
Hearing Officer
Decrease by $15,980.00
Release of balance of contract due to death of Mr. Harkins.
Serve as hearing officer. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment brings the total to $4,020.00.









EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY












3.
Win-Win Solutions
Richmond, KY
99-008
Marketing
Increase by $2,000.00

Provide for two additional days of training. The training is $800/class and $50/travel.
Develop a marketing plan for a Human Resource certification program including identifying a targeted market area creating a brochure and associated mailing materials, assisting with the mailing. Also, provide instruction in HR certifications. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $8,700.00.








4.
Sandra L. Sibley
Lexington, KY
99-013
Consulting
Increase by $40,000.00

Provide an additional $35,800 in honorarium (hourly rate of $75.00), $2,700.00 in mileage costs, and $1,500.00 for training supplies.
Provide organizational development consulting, re engineering training and consulting and facilitation to assist with the reorganization of the Cabinet for Families and Children and process improvement efforts, and conference facilitation. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $73,200.00.









FINANCE/ENGINEERING












5.
Staggs and Fisher
Lexington, KY
985050
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $10,000.00

Provide for additional effort required to pre-purchase and install an additional four chillers in the Central Utilities Plant.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for Chiller Modifications and Replacement, various buildings, Frankfort, KY. This contract was approved on 3/11/97. This amendment brings the total to $223,000.00.








6.
Godsey Asbestos Consulting, Inc.
Louisville, KY
995379
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $20,000.00

Provide for changes in the scope of services.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for Central State Hospital Recovery, Asbestos Removal and Demolition. This contract was approved 11/95. This amendment brings the total to $204,720.00.








7.
Terry B. Simmons
Lexington, KY
985120
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $4,000.00
Provide for services performed by the consulting engineer for the sewage lift station review and modification of the shower plumbing design.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for Public Pool Replacement, Levi Jackson State Park. This contract was approved 11/95. This amendment brings the total to $77,360.00.









KENTUCKY LOTTERY CORPORATION












8.
Voice Integrators, Inc.
Upper Saddle River, NJ
99-97-192
Miscellaneous
Increase by $10,000.00

Approved funds have been exhausted. Also, in addition to the current hourly rate in the contract of $95.00 per hour which is paid for minor administrative changes to the call answering application, the KLC will pay $125.00 per hour for further application development.
Provide equipment, software and maintenance for the call answering machine. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $30,000.00.








9.
Keane, Inc.
Louisville, KY
99-97-272
Computer
No increase or decrease

Provide for a change in rate classifications contained in the original contract, the contractor shall be paid $190.00 per hour for communications network engineering services. The services will be provided with existing funds, without increasing the maximum amount payable to the contractor under the contract.
Provide programming and development services on a project-by-project basis. This contract was approved on 7/14/98. This amendment does not change the balance of the contract which is $1,671,389.36.








10.
Russell Training Group, Inc.
Olathe, KS
99-97-133
Miscellaneous
Increase by $36,225.00

Provide employee sales training and education consulting services.
Provide employee sales training and education consulting services. This is the first of a 5-year contract, renewable at the end of each FY, authorized by KRS 154a.120.  This contract was approved on 6/9/98. This amendment brings the total to $36,225.00.

NOTE: Multiyear contract. 









KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY












11.
Price Waterhouse Coopers LLP
Louisville, KY
99-05
Auditing
Increase by $25,000.00

Provide for a change in the scope of work to include work necessary to close fiscal year records and provide for a name change.
Auditing services for the university for FY ending June 30, 1998. This contract was approved on 8/13/98. This amendment brings the total to $128,250.00









PARKS, DEPARTMENT OF












12.
Mark Faust
Cincinnati, OH
990337
Consulting
Increase by $9,900.00

Provide customer service and sales training for departmental marketing employees.
Create the customized customer service training program for the Department of Parks' employees by utilizing on-site assessments; relevant documentation assessments, planning sessions, creation of training manuals and facilitator guides, facilitator certification to specified departmental employees, provide follow-up sessions as deemed necessary. This contract was approved on 12/8/98. This amendment brings the total to $66,300.00.









TRANSPORTATION CABINET












13.
Law Environmental, Inc.
Louisville, KY
Ag# 619293
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $150,000.00

Provide for an increase in the upset limit for the statewide environmental services agreement to cover the following ongoing projects: Central Avenue Extension in Jefferson County; River Road in Jefferson County; and US 68/KY80 Land Between the Lakes in Trigg and Marshall Counties.
Provide all necessary environmental services including alternate alignment studies on a statewide basis as needed. This contract was approved on 7/8/93. This amendment brings the total to $1,330,659.00.








14.
Presnell Associates
Louisville, KY
Ag# 129293
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $150,000.00

Provide for an increase in upset limit for the work that includes three base studies and the environmental assessment document for the Albany Bypass in Clinton County and finalizing the environmental assessment for the Columbia Bypass in Adair County.
Provide environmental investigations on a statewide basis. This contract was approved 1/93. This amendment brings the total to $365,000.00.








15.
GRW Engineers, Inc.
Lexington, KY
Ag# 489091
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $16,738.00

Provide for additional environmental services to revise the environmental assessment and additional archaeological investigation on Hazard - Jackson Road (KY 15) in Perry County.
Establish a new contract to merge with CH 16450 due to a change in funding and provides for the necessary environmental services to obtain location approval for the Hazard-Johnson Road in Perry County. This contract was approved 12/93. This amendment brings the total to $1,319,227.95.








16.
American Engineers, Inc.
Glasgow, KY
Ag# 069192
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $8,887.00

Provide for redesign of the two piers for the bridge over the CSX Railroad on Campbell Lane (KY 880) in Warren County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for Campbell Lane in Warren County. This contract was approved 1/92. This amendment brings the total to $649,478.00.








17.
Haworth, Meyer & Boleyn, Inc.
Frankfort, KY
Ag# 139495
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $300,303.00

Provide for Phase I design and environmental services on US 460 east of Frankfort from the existing 4-lanes to Redding Road in Franklin County.
Conduct preliminary studies to identify appropriate typical sections, line and grade, dependable cost estimate, and potential environmental impact for spot improvements in various locations along US 60, Frankfort-Georgetown Road. This contract was approved 12/94. This amendment brings the total to $516,526.00.








18.
Baker Engineering Unlimited, Inc.
Frankfort, KY
Ag# 038687
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $10,125.00

Provide for erosion control plans on Shelbiana - Grundy Road (US 460) in Pike County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for the Shelbiana-Grundy Road (US 460) in Pike County was approved 9/86. This amendment brings the total to $210,164.06.








19.
American Consulting Engineers, PLC
Lexington, KY
Ag# 559394
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $3,319.00

Provide for revisions to final roadway plans to relocate a retaining wall along the front of Parcel No. 51 as requested by the project team on the Springfield - Danville Road (US 150) in Washington - Boyle Counties.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for the Springfield - Danville Road in Washington - Boyle Counties. This contract was approved on 7/12/94. This amendment brings the total to $492,291.00.








20.
Palmer Engineering Co.
Winchester, KY
Ag# 339394
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $31,634.00

Provide for structure design, noise attenuation analysis, final construction plans, coordination and meetings for a noise barrier on Mt. Sterling - Sharpsburg Road (KY 11) in Montgomery - Bath Counties.
Design and preparation of contract documents, supervision of construction, and other related services on the Mt. Sterling-Sharpsburg Road in Montgomery - Bath Counties. This contract was approved 12/93. This amendment brings the total to $595,246.00.








21.
Vaughn & Melton Consulting Engineers, Inc. (KY)
Middlesboro, KY
Ag# 289697
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $193,815.00

Provide for erosion control plans, breaking project into two construction sections, cut slope revision, structure plans on US 421, Grays Knob to Lenarue, in Harlan County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities on US 421 in Harlan County. This contract was approved on 1/14/97. This amendment brings the total to $511,071.00.








22.
Presnell Associates
Louisville, KY
Ag# 509697
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $158,589.32

Provide for geotechnical services on the Lexington - Covington Road (I-75) in Grant County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities on the Lexington - Cincinnati Road (I-75) in Grant County. This contract was approved on 4/8/97. This amendment brings the total to $1,760,422.32.








23.
Vaughn & Melton Consulting Engineers
Middlesboro, KY
Ag# 549697
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $162,486.00

Provide for preliminary roadway design, environmental overview, and a schedule for these services on Winchester Bypass.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for preferred alternate of the Northern section of the bypass is NJG ending at KY 89 on the Winchester Bypass in Clark County. This contract was approved on 5/13/97. This amendment brings the total to $713,453.00.








24.
H. W. Lochner, Inc.
Lexington, KY
Ag# 409798
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $28,732.00

Provide for erosion control plans on I-75 from KY 330 to KY 36 in Grant County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities on I-75 in Grant County. This contract was approved on 2/10/98. This amendment brings the total to $2,126,749.78.








25.
Presnell Associates, Inc.
Louisville, KY
Ag# 579596
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $416,702.94

Provide for Culp Creek structure design original contract and Change Order No. 2 included I-64 and Section 1 final structure design and advance situation folder for remaining structures. A parkway bridge is proposed over Culp Creek Road on Section 2.

Increase by $49,889.95
Provide for geotechnical engineering during construction of Section 1 on the Industrial Parkway in Boyd, Carter, and Greenup Counties.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for traffic study, environmental documentation, interchange justification study, phase I design, field survey, geotechnical investigation, phase II design, structure design, right-of-way acquisition, utility coordination, and project control, communication and coordination on the Industrial Parkway (US 60 - US 23) in Carter - Boyd - Greenup Counties. This contract was approved on 7/15/96. These amendments bring the total to $6,870,801.69.








26.
Palmer Engineering Company
Winchester, KY
Ag# 319697
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $163,021.70

Provide for drilling and geotechnical engineering for four bridges and two box culverts; calculation of coordinates and staking of core holes; and geotechnical coordination on US 119 Zebulon to Bent Mountain Road in Pike County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for the completion of Phase II rural roadway design, including the preparation of any design studies, right-of-way plans, utilities, structure and construction plans on Zebulon - bent Mountain Road (US 119) in Pike County. This contract was approved on 2/11/97. This amendment brings the total to $1,618,121.00.








27.
Haworth, Meyer & Boleyn

Frankfort, KY
Ag# 579697
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $345,323.00

Provide for an environmental assessment document on Harlan - Hayden Road (US 421) in Harlan County.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities to identiify an appropriate typical section, preferred line and grade, dependable cost estimates and geotechnical overview. This contract was approved on 5/13/97. This amendment brings the total to $719,840.32.








28.
H. E. Rudy Consulting Engineers

Louisville, KY
Ag# 349697
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $17,209.00

Provide for structure design 2.1 meter x 1.8 meter reinforced concrete box culvert on Brooksville - Augusta Road (KY 19) in Bracken County.
Provide engineering and related services to identify appropriate typical section, line and grade, and dependable cost estimate for improvements utilizing the available funds on the Brooksville - Augusta Road in Bracken County. This contract was approved on 2/11/97. This amendment brings the total to $696,183.00.









UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY












29.
Bentz Whaley Flessner

Minneapolis, MN
K99-155
Computer
Increase by $10,000.00 
Provide for four custom reports for 31 units and standard Prospect Select 2.5 list reports with faculty / staff (approximately 9,000 records) separated from larger pool. This also provides for a time extension.
Electronically screen the university's alumni and development database against national databases to determine those individuals associated with UK either as alumni or friends who have the financial ability to make major contributions to the university during its upcoming five-year capital campaign. This contract was approved on 11/10/98. This amendment brings the total to $79,500.00.








30.
Pearson+Bender+Jolly, PLC
Lexington, KY
A96-1470
Arch./Eng.
Increase by $1,002.00

Provide actual travel costs for sub-consultant's additional site visit.
Provide engineering and related services to include all necessary field work, complete design and preparation of roadway plans, right of way plans, and right of way plans for utilities for UK Animal Science Research Center, Phase I. This contract was approved on 7/15/96. This amendment brings the total to $641,822.00.








31.
David C. Banks Architects & Associates, PSC
Frankfort, KY
A97-1370
Arch/Eng
Increase by $12,385.00

Provide for additional monitoring services.
Architectural services for the design and supervision of construction for UK, Medical Center Asbestos Abatement. This contract was approved on 6/10/97. This amendment brings the total to $106,992.00.









WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY












32.
Stites & Harbison
Washington, DC
6-98
Legal
Increase by $12,000.00

Provide for an increase in monthly fee.
Provide legal services relating to legislative, regulatory and administrative matters concerning appropriations and federal funding. This contract was approved on 6/9/98. This amendment brings the total to $39,500.00.

10
*Denotes: extension or renewal into new FY

**Denotes: also has an amendment this month on the amendment list. 


